

STAFF REPORT ACTION REQUIRED

Contract Award – September 9, 2009 - Composite Report 2

Date:	September 8, 2009
То:	Bid Committee
From:	Acting Treasurer
Reference	Various Calls

SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to advise on the results of the competitive procurement call issued by the Purchasing and Materials Management Division and to recommend a contract award as outlined in this report.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Acting Treasurer recommends that the Bid Committee grant authority to award the following contract in accordance with the Contract Details set out in the appendix of this report:

1	Call Document	Tender Call 174-2009, Contract No. 09NY-23WP
	Description	Finch Avenue West between Dufferin Street and Wilmington
	_	Avenue-Storm Sewer Installation with New Outfalls and Road
		Restoration
	Recommended	Clearway Construction Inc.
	Bidder	

COMMENTS

(1) **REQUIREMENTS**

For this recommended contract award, the following requirements have been met:

- (a) The firm recommended for award is the lowest bidder meeting specifications or to the highest scoring proponent based on the evaluation criteria included in the call and meeting the requirements of the call;
- (b) the Deputy City Manager and Chief Financial Officer agrees with the Financial Impact information;
- (c) the appropriate Division has reviewed submissions and found the price to be reasonable, within available budget and concurs with the recommendation;
- (d) the call document was advertised on the City's internet website and bids or proposals were opened publicly; and
- (e) the Fair Wage Office confirms the recommended firm understands the Fair Wage Policy and Labour Trades requirements and has agreed to comply fully.

Additional details and information for the above call are on the file in the Purchasing and Materials Management Division.

SIGNATURE - CHIEF PURCHASING OFFICIAL

Giuliana Carbone Acting Treasurer

(2) APPENDIX – Contract Details

(2) CONTRACT DETAILS APPENDIX # 1

Date: September 3, 2009

<u>Call No:</u> Tender Call 174-2009, Contract No. 09NY-23WP

Description:

Finch Avenue West between Dufferin Street and Wilmington Avenue-Storm Sewer Installation with New Outfalls and Road Restoration

<u>Call Dates:</u> Issued August 27, 2009, Closed September 2, 2009

Ward No: 10-York Centre

<u>Recommended Bidder:</u> Clearway Construction Inc.

<u>Contract Award Value:</u> \$626,501.41 net of GST \$657,826.48 including all applicable taxes and charges

Number of Bids: Seven (7) Informal (1)

Financial Impact:

The total contract award identified in this report is \$657,826.48 including all applicable taxes and charges. The cost to the City net of G.S.T. is \$626,501.41. Funding for the contract award is included in the approved 2009 Toronto Water Capital Budget in account CWW470-02 (Storm Sewer).

The engineering estimate for this project is \$664,171.30 net of GST.

Division Contacts:	
David Ferguson	N
Manager, Construction Services	N
Purchasing & Materials Management	Т
Telephone No. (416) 392-7323	Т
e-mail: <u>dfergus4@toronto.ca</u>	e

Mobushar Pannu, P. Eng. Manager, Design & Construction Technical Services, North York District Telephone No. (416) 395-6230 e-mail: <u>mpannu@toronto.ca</u>